
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Edwards (Chair) 
Councillors Ayub, Gittings, Rynn, Eden, 
Leng and R Singh 

  
Direct:  0118 9372303 
 
30 March 2022 

 
Your contact is: Simon Hill (Committee Services) - simon.hill@reading.gov.uk 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS TRUSTEES SUB-COMMITTEE 7 APRIL 
2022 
 
A meeting of the Mapledurham Playing Fields Trustees Sub-Committee will be held on 
Thursday, 7 April 2022 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices. The Agenda for the 
meeting is set out below. 
 
 
  WARDS 

AFFECTED 
Page No 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

2. MINUTES 
 

 3 - 6 

3. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 

  

4. MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS ACCOUNTS AND UPDATE 
ON WORKS UNDERTAKEN / SERVICES OPERATING 

 

MAPLEDUR
HAM 

7 - 30 

 This report presents the Mapledurham Playing Fields revenue 
accounts for 2020/21, provides an update on the reopening 
of the Pavilion in September 2021 and the near completion 
of the Landscape Improvements to the playing fields, and 
seeks authority to complete four proposed pieces of work. 
 

  

5. MAPLEDURHAM DEED OF DEDICATION 
 

MAPLEDUR
HAM 

31 - 58 

 This report updates the Sub-Committee on progress being 
made to complete the Deed of Dedication. 
 

  

 



 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 
D
[...]
 that the Council would lose a 
degree of discretion and flexibility in relation to the future.  
 
It was reported at the meeting that, although at the time of writing the report officers 
had understood that FiT had approved the revised draft Deed, further discussions with FiT 
had since been held and were still ongoing.  FiT had requested that an obligation be 
placed on the conveyance to note the Deed, that in Clause 4 on Replacement Property 
the obligation should be extended to any licence the Trustee may grant (this was the only 
matter which was still outstanding in the discussions) and had proposed that in Clause 7 
the site name should be “Green Space for Good – Mapledurham Recreation Ground”. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That it be noted that VWV had sought the views of the Charity 
Commission on the entry into the Deed and confirmed that the Council as 
trustee would be acting properly in deciding to enter into the Deed; 

 
(2) That it be noted that a revised draft Deed of Dedication had been 

negotiated with, but not yet approved by, FiT; 
 
(3) That the advice in the report and given at the meeting be noted and 

officers be authorised to enter into the Deed of Dedication as set out in 
Appendix 2, with the inclusion of the site name “Green Space for Good – 
Mapledurham Recreation Ground” in Clause 7, subject to any further 
changes that might be required in order to reach agreement with FiT and 
were considered necessary and appropriate. 

 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 7.10 pm) 
 
 

Page 6



   

 

 
 

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES 

 

TO: MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS TRUSTEES SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 7 APRIL 2022   
 

TITLE: MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS ACCOUNTS AND UPDATE ON WORKS 
UNDERTAKEN / SERVICES OPERATING 
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 

CLLR DEBORAH 

EDWARDS 

 

PORTFOLIO: MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING 

FIELDS CMANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE CHAIR 

SERVICE: MAPLEDURHAM 

PLAYING FIELDS 

 

WARDS: MAPLEDURHAM 

LEAD OFFICER: BEN STANESBY 
 

TEL: 0118 937 3276 

JOB TITLE: LEISURE AND 
RECREATION 
MANAGER 

E-MAIL: Ben.stanesby@reading.gov.u
k 

 
1. PURPOSE AND SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the revenue accounts for 2020/21 to the Trustees Sub-Committee.  

 

1.2 To update the Sub-Committee that the Pavilion is now in use having re-opened in 

September 2021. 

 
1.3 To update the Sub-Committee on the near completion of the Landscape 

Improvements to the playing fields. 
 

1.4 To seek authority to complete four proposed pieces of work. 
 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 

2.1 That it be noted that the Pavilion is now open following completion of the 

rebuilding works to the pavilion along with support from Warren and District 

Residents Association (WaDRA) and users in equipping the kitchen.  

2.2 That the Sub-Committee note that the landscape works are now largely complete. 

Some final work to pitches is required over the next 5 years and to the entrance 

at Chazey Road this summer. 

2.3 That the improvements previously authorised and budgeted for at the Chazey 

Road entrance be undertaken this summer as identified at point 4.3.1. 

2.4 That the offer from Caversham Heights Primary school to allow the pavilion to 

piggy-back on their broadband connection be accepted. To install equipment to 

extend the school’s public Wi-Fi network as identified at point 4.3.2. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



   

 

 
 

2.5 That two CCTV cameras linked into the central monitoring station be installed 

covering the car park entrance and rear of pavilion as described in point 4.3.3. 

2.6 That additional acoustic panels be installed in the pavilion should they be 

required as identified at 4.3.4. 

2.7 That the submission of accounts to the Charity commission be noted. 

3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 Reading Borough Council holds The Trust Land in its capacity as Charity Trustee. The 

objective of the Charity is: "the provision and maintenance of a recreation ground 

[...]
 playing fields. 

 
4.1.2 In late August 2021, the external sports turf consultant inspected the finished works, 

assessed the pitches against the FA’s Performance Quality Standards (PQS) for turf 
pitches and confirmed that they have passed these quality standards (turf quality, 
soil structure and evenness of ground) 

 
4.1.3    Other landscape works.  

 

Page 8



   

 

 
 

The landscape improvement plan is now largely complete, the only small remaining 
items is to tidy up the pedestrian entrance at Chazey Road into the playing fields, 
and addition of sand to the improved sports pitches.  
 
The following other works have been completed: 

 The Breedon path around the western section of the playing fields 

 The path network includes the lit central avenue and 40 liquid amber trees 

 28 other trees have been planted within the playing fields, including an extra 
tree planted in front of the school MUGA, four trees along the entrance path 
between the school and pavilion and three trees planted at the front of the 
pavilion. 

 Benches along the Avenue and on the east side of the playing fields 

 Trim trails 
 

A plan showing the extent of the landscape works is shown in appendix 3 
 

4.1.4 The compound around the shed used by Caversham Trents F C has been fenced using 
2m high green weld mesh fencing. This was to the satisfaction of Caversham Trents 
and preferred by the immediate neighbour to the originally proposed 2.4m fencing 
being higher than their rear fence. 

 
4.1.5 Details of management arrangements for the use of the football pitches, equating to 

about 4.5 hectares (11 acres) are still to be completed with Caversham Trents. The 
Trents will manage bookings for matches (as per previous arrangements) ensuring 
that pitch use does not exceed standards set out by the football associations pitch 
quality and carrying capacity recommendations. Outside these matches the sports 
areas are available for general recreation including events and sports training. 

 
4.1.6 Similarly, agreements relating to the use of the compound, shed, and changing rooms 

are still to be concluded. 
 
4.1.7 Works to the Community overflow carpark have been largely completed by Kier as 

part of their wider works. A date to replace a fence by Kier that was below the 
specification agreed is awaited.  This work has been undertaken by Kier as an in-kind 
payment for space being provided for their Cabins. The £35k of enhancement funds 
originally allocated to this work can now be re-used elsewhere.  

 
 
4.2 Pavilion Update  

 
4.2.1 The pavilion works were completed on budget in November 2020. Due to the Covid-

19 pandemic the pavilion did not reopen for use until September 2021. The first 
activity followed a few days after the Covid secure procedures and risk assessments 
were signed off corporately. The first event was the Caversham Trents F.C. awards, 
which ran successfully on Sunday 5th September 2021. Caversham Trents are the 
principal user of the sports pitches and continue to manage sports bookings for 
matches from third parties. 
 

4.2.3 The Kitchen was completed ahead of opening with thanks to WaDRA who fund raised 
and purchased a new cooker and fridge freezer. These were installed alongside 
several units and work tops. 

 
4.2.4 At this event Caversham Trents FC unveiled a plaque within the main hall 

commemorating the naming of the club after Trent Whitehouse and the importance 
of teaching people the dangers of knife crime. 

Page 9



   

 

 
 

 
4.2.5 Terms and conditions of hire for the pavilion and hires fees were agreed by the 

management committee in 2020 and are in use. These are attached in appendix 2. 
Fees are being reviewed by the management committee on 29th March 2022, an 
update will be provided to the Trustee Sub-Committee. 

 
4.2.6 The following organisations are hiring the Pavilion on a regular basis or have events 

planned. 
 

08/04/21 Mapledurham Playing Fields Heights Primary E
[...]
ost is anticipated to be £1,500. 
 

4.2.10 CCTV 
Following the request of the management committee, it is proposed to install a CCTV 
camera in the community car park to one of the new lamp columns to monitor cars 

Page 10



   

 

 
 

entering the car ark. Advice has been sought from officers who manage the Council’s 
CCTV network to ensure that the camera can provide digital images at the level of 
detail to be able to read car number plates. It would be linked to the central CCTV 
monitoring station which is accessed by Thames Valley Police. There is also a request 
to investigate providing a camera that can monitor the rear of the pavilion, possibly 
located on one of the basketball lamp columns. This is substantially more expensive 
than standalone cameras but there are significant advantages in this additional 
functionality. The cost is estimated at £12K per camera. 

 
4.2.11 Acoustic Performance 

The hall when in use suffers from excessive reverberation negatively impacting on 
the usability of the hall for some activities and negatively impacting on the quality 
of experience for many users. 

 
The school has donated approximately 10m2 of acoustic boards. The intention is to 
mount these at one end of the hall and reassess the acoustic performance of the 
hall, and whether more panels are required. 

 
4.3 Proposal 
 
4.3.1 Chazey Road Entrance 

The entrance to Chazey Road is the last element of the planned landscape work to 
be undertaken. The way in is through a space between failing and rusted chain link 
fencing, and poor-quality concrete posts. A path then runs through a woodland 
before emerging into playing fields. It is proposed to replace sections of the fencing 
and improve the ground immediately at the entrance. The budget allocated for this 
work is £5,000. 
 

 
 
4.3.2 The offer from the school to allow their public Wi-Fi to be extended into the pavilion 

provides a cost-effective option for a service that is seen as a fairly standard 
minimum level of provision into the building. It is proposed to work with the Heights 
Primary School to extend their Wi-Fi. 

 
4.3.3 CCTV 

In response to periodic antisocial behaviour and disturbance to neighbours it is 
proposed to install 2 x CCTV cameras covering the entrance to the car park and rear 
of the pavilion. These will link to a central monitoring station to allow police and 
other services access to the images. The quality will allow identification of vehicles. 
While this is unlikely to illicit immediate intervention, it will support identification 
of problem vehicles and people who may be present during instances of ASB and 
subsequent action. Most importantly this will act as a deterrent. 

Page 11



   

 

 
 

 
4.3.4 Acoustic Performance 

The donation of the acoustic panels from the School is appreciated and helpful. If as 
suspected panels are required at both ends of the pavilions an order for additional 
panels to be supplied and fitted is proposed to be made. 

 
ACCOUNTS 
  
 
4.4.1 The draft accounts for 2020/21 are laid out at in section 9.6 of this report. This 
 includes detailed transaction reports.  
 
4.4.2 The cost of electricity does not include a recharge that is to be made from Kier as 

access to the pavilion electrical supply was provided to allow the generators to be 
switched off as this was creating disturbance to neighbours. A credit will appear in 
this year's accounts. 

 
4.4.3 The Management Committee in October noted the building maintenance expenditure 

and questioned why there was over £2,000 pounds worth of expenditure when the 
building was closed during 2020/21. £532 pounds was spent replacing the original 
fire extinguishers and undertaking legionella monitoring and prevention while 
awaiting the decision to open post Covid restrictions, 

 
4.4.4 The cost and funds remaining from the Department for Education’s lease payment 
 and Section 106 works are detailed in section 9 of this report. 

 
5. CONTRI
[...]
ng application was granted on 25th February 2019. 
 
1.6  The Sub Committee at its meeting of 7th May 2019 resolved as follows:- 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



 

 That the Sub Committee note the report and authorise Officers to formally 
investigate the implications of the charity entering into a deed of dedication 
and to liaise with Fields in Trust (FIT) and (if necessary) the Charity 
Commission regarding entering into a deed of dedication in respect of the 
Mapledurham Recreation Ground Charity  

 
1.7 A report was submitted by the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic 

Services to the Mapledurham Playing Fields Trustees Sub Committee on 15th 
October 2019 setting out a draft Deed of Dedication for Mapledurham Playing 
Fields, which was attached to the report. 

 
1.8 The report noted that at its previous meeting of 7 May 2019 the Sub-

Committee had authorised officers to investigate the implications of the 
charity entering into a deed of dedication, and liaise with Fields in Trust (FIT) 
and the Charity Commission regarding entering into a deed of dedication in 
respect of the Mapledurham Recreation Ground Charity.  The Council’s 
external Legal advisers Veale Wasborough Vizards (VWV) had obtained and 
reviewed FIT's standard draft deed of dedication and made a number of 
changes to it to reflect the Council's role as trustee of the Charity.  The 
resulting draft Deed was attached to the report of 7 May 2019.   

 
1.9 The report summarised the key undertakings included in the draft Deed and 

explained that it essentially provided for the Council (as trustee of the 
Charity) to undertake that it would not take certain steps in relation to the 
Ground, including disposal of all or part of the Ground by way of sale or the 
grant of a long lease to a third party, or building new buildings on the Ground 
for anything other than the Charitable Purpose, without the consent of FIT. 

 
1.10 The Sub-Committee were asked to consider whether pursuing the draft
[...]
aft”) has been sent to the 

Trustees on 29th September 2021 by Warren and District Residents Association 

(WADRA) as an alternative to the one negotiated and advised upon by Veale 

Wasbrough Vizards (VWV) and considered and agreed to by the Trustees Sub 

Committee. 

 

1.16 A report was submitted to the Mapledurham Management Committee on 13th 
October 2021. A copy of the WADRA draft was appended to the report and a 
copy of the document showing the tracked changes is attached at Appendix 
2 to this report. 
 

1.17 The WADRA draft had a number of amendments which included: adding a 
clause not permitting use of the property exclusively by and for the benefit 
of the Heights Primary School; removing the section referring to the 
erection of any buildings or structures on the property that would result in 
the total area of such buildings or structures exceeding 4% of the total area 
of the property and instead specifying no new buildings or structures beyond 
those existing at the date of the deed and no fencing off any part of the 
property; involvement of members of the Management Committee in a 
number of clauses and amendments to the section on replacement property. 
 

1.18 WADRA felt that more protection for the recreation ground was needed than 
that afforded by the agreed Deed of Dedication although it must be 
appreciated that a total prohibition proposed in the WADRA draft deed 
would prevent anything being added to the recreation ground in the 
future.  If a deed such as this had originally been in place, the Tennis Club 

Page 33



 

would not have been able to make its changes, and in future, no new 
buildings or structures of any description would be allowed, even storage, 
lighting, or any other structures considered necessary for the operation of 
the playing fields. 

 
1.19 It was explained to the Committee that Officers and VWV had so far advised 

the Trustees that the deed was an appropriate balanced draft for the 
Trustees to be able to 
[...]
tive and prescriptive, 
including it preventing creation of storage and the specific reference to the 
Heights Primary School.  

 
1.26  The decision of the management committee meeting of 13th October 

2021 is set out below 
 

Page 34



 

Resolved 
       

(1)      That the report and the current position be noted; 

(2)      That the alternative Deed of Dedication submitted by WADRA not be 
supported in its current form; 

(3)      That Chris Brooks organise a meeting with WADRA and VWV to discuss 
the suggested amendments to the Deed of Dedication; 

(4)      That the development of a formal agreement with Caversham Trents FC 
to complement the Deed of Dedication be endorsed; 

1.27 A report on the Deed of Dedication is to be considered by the Mapledurham 
Management Committee at its meeting of 29th March 2022. Officers will 
verbally report the outcome of the decision of that meeting to this 
committee.     

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the Sub-Committee notes the current position in particular paragraph 

4.2 of this report and also the response dated 24th March 2022 by Martin 
Brommell on behalf of WADRA as set out at Appendix 3; 

2.2 That the Sub-Committee reaffirms the decision of the Trustee Sub 
Committee of its meeting of 10th February 2020. 

3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1    Reading Borough Council holds The Trust Land in its capacity as Charity 

Trustee. The object of the Charity is: "the provision and maintenance of a 
recreation ground for the benefit of the inhabitants of the Parish of 
Mapledurham and the Borough of Reading without distinction of political, 
religious or other opinions." 

 
3.2    The Sub Committee has delegated authority, with the support of the Officers, 

to discharge Reading Borough Council's functions as Charity Trustee of the 
Charity. The Sub Committee has a duty to make all decisions in what it 
considers to be the best interests of the Charity and in order to advance the 
object referred to above and any such deci
[...]
 any 
event, and if the Council wants to receive recommendations from the Committee 

Page 37



 

this should happen via its terms of reference and not via a deed to which the 
members of the Committee are not parties.  
 
In conclusion I am not able to accept or recommend the proposed amendments 
principally as WADRA are seeking a prohibition of matters that should reasonably 
allow some degree of flexibility and introducing the Management Committee 
and/or WADRA into the document which is unacceptable for the reasons given. 
 
I have been asked by WADRA to explore the implications of first registration of the 
Recreation Ground. There is likely to be a cost to first registration of the freehold 
title. 
 
Officers are aware of the negative views held by WADRA of the Charity Commission 
and Fields in Trust.  
 
In order to allay the reservations and concerns held by WADRA in respect of FIT I 
have provided the objects of FIT and extract from the Fit website to WADRA. I 
have not received a response from WADRA. I refer Councillors to the objects of FIT 
below and also an extract from the FIT website which should provide confidence 
that the deed of dedication as agreed by the Trustee Sub Committee affords 
additional protection to the Recreation Ground as does FIT via its objects with 
which it is legally obliged to comply. 
 
While it may not be accepted by WADRA it is very important that flexibility is built 
into the Deed of Dedication as envisaged below in the extract below from Fields in 
Trust website. A total lack of flexibility and the prohibitions as envisaged by 
WADRA may well mean the Trustees are not able to act in the best interest of the 
Charity which is a fundamental charitable responsibility.  
 
Fields in Trust  

Charitable objects 

To provide and maintain and to promote and assist in the provision and 
maintenance of playing fields, recreation grounds, playgrounds, open spaces and 
other facilities for play and recreation for the benefit both

Minutes of the meeting


MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS TRUSTEES SUB-COMMITTEE (UNTIL MAY 2022) 
MEETING MINUTES - 7 APRIL 2022 

 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Edwards (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Ayub (Vice-Chair), Rynn and R Singh 

 
Apologies: Councillors Gittings and Leng 

 
 
 
1. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2020 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
2. MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS ACCOUNTS AND UPDATE ON WORKS 

UNDERTAKEN / SERVICES OPERATING  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report presenting the Mapledurham Playing Fields revenue accounts for 2020/21 and 
updating the Sub-Committee on the re-opening of the Pavilion and the near completion of 
the landscape improvements to the playing fields.  The report also sought authority to 
complete proposed works relating to the Chazey Road entrance, wi-fi network, CCTV 
cameras and acoustic panels.  The following documents were attached to the report: 
  

       Appendix 1 - Mapledurham Transaction Summary 2020/21 
       Appendix 2 - Mapledurham Pavilion Hire Fees 
       Appendix 3 - Mapledurham Playing Fields Landscape Plan 

  
The report noted that the last major phase of sports turf works had been completed in 
2021 and that the external sports turf consultant had inspected the finished works and 
confirmed that the pitches passed the FA’s Performance Quality Standards.  The 
landscape improvement plan was now largely complete and a plan showing the extent of 
the landscape works was shown in Appendix 3.  The only remaining items were the 
addition of sand to the improved sports pitches and to tidy up the pedestrian entrance 
into the playing fields at Chazey Road. The entrance was through a space between failing 
and rusted chain link fencing and poor-quality concrete posts; a path then ran through a 
woodland before emerging into the playing fields.  It was proposed to replace sections of 
the fencing and improve the ground immediately at the entrance, with an allocated 
budget of £5,000. 
  
The report explained that details of management arrangements for the use of the 
football pitches were still to be completed with Caversham Trents, as well as agreements 
relating to the use of the compound, shed, and changing rooms.  As per the previous 
arrangements the Trents would manage bookings for matches ensuring that pitch use did 
not exceed standards set out by the FA’s pitch quality and carrying capacity 
recommendations.  Outside these matches the sports areas were available for general 
recreation including events and sports training.  Works to the Community overflow 
carpark had been largely completed by Kier as an in-kind payment for space being 



MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS TRUSTEES SUB-COMMITTEE (UNTIL MAY 2022) 
MEETING MINUTES - 7 APRIL 2022 

 
 

 

 
2 
 

provided for their cabins, and the £35k of enhancement funds originally allocated could 
now be re-used elsewhere.  
  
The report explained that the pavilion works had been completed on budget in November 
2020, but that due to the Covid-19 pandemic the pavilion had not reopened for use until 
September 2021 with the first event being the Caversham Trents FC awards.  The kitchen 
had been completed ahead of opening after WADRA had raised funds to purchase a new 
cooker and fridge freezer. These had been installed alongside several units and work 
tops.  Terms and conditions of hire for the pavilion and hires fees had been agreed by the 
Management Committee in 2020 and were attached to the report at Appendix 2. 
  
The report noted that there had been enquiries about the lack of availability of Wi-Fi 
within the pavilion, and the lack of connectivity to internet also prevented the 
installation of a card system to control door locks and access. The Heights School had 
offered the opportunity to extend the School’s Wi-Fi into the Pavilion at an anticipated 
cost of £1,500.  This would provide a cost-effective option for a service that was seen as 
a fairly standard minimum level of provision and it was proposed to accept the school’s 
offer. 
  
The report explained that, following a request from the Management Committee and in 
response to periodic antisocial behaviour and disturbance to neighbours it was proposed 
to install two CCTV cameras covering the entrance to the car park and rear of the 
pavilion.  These would link to a central monitoring station and would act as a deterrent 
and support identification of problem vehicles and people who might be present during 
instances of ASB and subsequent action.  The cost was estimated at £12K per camera. 
  
The report also explained that the hall when in use suffered from excessive reverberation 
negatively impacting on the usability of the hall for some activities and the quality of 
experience.  The school had donated approximately 10m2 of acoustic boards.  It was 
proposed to mount these at one end of the hall and reassess the acoustic performance of 
the hall, and that additional panels be supplied and fitted if required. 
  
The report set out the draft accounts for 2020/21 including detailed transaction reports.  
The cost of electricity did not include a recharge that was to be made from Kier as access 
to the pavilion electrical supply was provided to allow the generators to be switched off 
as this was creating disturbance to neighbours. A credit would appear in the current 
year's accounts. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(1)          That it be noted that the Pavilion was now open following completion of 
the rebuilding works to the pavilion along with support from Warren and 
District Residents Association and users in equipping the kitchen; 

  
(2)          That it be noted that the landscape works were now largely complete, 

with some final work to pitches required over the next five years and to 
the entrance at Chazey Road this summer; 



MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS TRUSTEES SUB-COMMITTEE (UNTIL MAY 2022) 
MEETING MINUTES - 7 APRIL 2022 

 
 

 

 
3 
 

  
(3)          That the improvements previously authorised and budgeted for at the 

Chazey Road entrance be undertaken this summer; 
  
(4)          That the offer from The Heights Primary school to allow the pavilion to 

piggy-back on their broadband connection be accepted and that 
equipment be installed to extend the school’s public Wi-Fi network; 

  
(5)          That two CCTV cameras linked into the central monitoring station be 

installed covering the car park entrance and rear of pavilion; 
  
(6)          That additional acoustic panels be installed in the pavilion should they be 

required; 
  
(7)          That the submission of accounts to the Charity commission be noted. 

 
3. MAPLEDURHAM DEED OF DEDICATION  
 
The Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report updating the 
Sub-Committee on the progress of a Deed of Dedication relating to Mapledurham 
Recreation Ground.  The agreed revised draft Deed of Dedication was attached to the 
report at Appendix 1, an alternative Deed of Dedication proposed by Warren and District 
Residents Association (WADRA) was attached at Appendix 2, and communication from 
WADRA setting out their current position was attached at Appendix 3. 
  
The report noted that the purpose of a Deed of Dedication was to provide for the Council 
(as Trustee of the Charity) to undertake that it would not take certain steps in relation to 
the Ground, including disposal of all or part of the Ground by way of sale or the grant of 
a long lease to a third party, or building new buildings on the Ground for anything other 
than the Charitable Purpose, without the consent of Fields in Trust (FiT).  The report 
summarised the previous reports submitted to, and decisions made by, the Sub-
Committee relating to the process of agreeing a Deed of Dedication.  At the previous 
meeting of the Sub-Committee on 10 February 2020 the Sub-Committee had noted that a 
revised draft Deed of Dedication had been negotiated and approved by FiT and had 
authorised officers to enter into the Deed of Dedication, subject to any changes that 
might be required in order to reach agreement with FiT. 
                      
The report explained that an alternative Deed of Dedication (‘the WADRA draft’) had 
subsequently been proposed by WADRA as an alternative to the one negotiated and 
advised upon by Veale Wasbrough Vizards (VWV) and agreed to by the Sub-Committee.  A 
copy of the WADRA draft highlighting the proposed changes was attached to the report at 
Appendix 2.  WADRA felt that more protection for the recreation ground was needed than 
that afforded by the agreed Deed of Dedication and that the Deed should prevent 
anything being added to the recreation ground in the future.  Their draft therefore had a 
number of amendments which included: adding a clause not permitting use of the 
property exclusively by and for the benefit of the Heights Primary School; removing the 
section referring to the erection of any buildings or structures on the property that would 



MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS TRUSTEES SUB-COMMITTEE (UNTIL MAY 2022) 
MEETING MINUTES - 7 APRIL 2022 

 
 

 

 
4 
 

result in the total area of such buildings or structures exceeding 4% of the total area of 
the property and instead specifying no new buildings or structures beyond those existing 
at the date of the deed and no fencing off any part of the property; involvement of 
members of the Management Committee in a number of clauses, and amendments to the 
section on replacement property. 
  
The report noted that the WADRA draft had been sent to the Trustees on 29 September 
2021 and submitted to the Mapledurham Playing Fields Management Committee meeting 
on 13 October 2021.  The report summarised the discussion held at the Management 
Committee meeting and set out the Committee’s decision, which had been that the 
alternative Deed of Dedication submitted by WADRA not be supported in its current form, 
but that a meeting with WADRA and VWV be arranged to discuss the suggested 
amendments to the Deed of Dedication.  This meeting had taken place on 28 February 
2022. 
  
The report set out detailed officer comments on each of the amendments to the Deed 
proposed by WADRA and concluded that officers were not able to accept or recommend 
to the Sub-Committee the proposed amendments, on the basis they were not required by 
FiT and were not appropriate given the position of the Council as Trustee of the 
Recreation Ground Charity.  It was considered that WADRA were seeking a prohibition of 
matters that should reasonably allow some degree of flexibility, as well as introducing 
the Management Committee and/or WADRA into the document which was considered 
unacceptable for the reasons explained in the report.  Officers had written to WADRA and 
a response setting out their current position had been received on 24 March 2022, which 
was attached to the report at Appendix 3. 
  
The report noted that there were reservations and concerns held by WADRA in respect of 
FiT and in response to these set out the objects of FiT, which they were legally obliged to 
comply with, as well as an extract from the FiT website. The report explained that the 
Deed of Dedication as previously agreed by the Sub-Committee, alongside the objects of 
FiT, should provide confidence in the additional protection for the Recreation Ground.  It 
was important that flexibility was built into the Deed of Dedication, as envisaged in the 
extract from Fields in Trust website; a total lack of flexibility and the prohibitions as 
envisaged by the WADRA draft might mean that the Trustees were not able to act in the 
best interest of the Charity, which was a fundamental charitable responsibility. 
  
Resolved –  
  

(1)                   That the amended Deed of Dedication proposed by WADRA as set out at 
Appendix 2, the officer comments in response to the proposed 
amendments as set out in the report, and the current position of WADRA 
as set out at Appendix 3, be noted; 
  

(2)                   That the Sub-Committee reaffirm the decision of the Trustee Sub 
Committee of its meeting of 10 February 2020 to approve the Deed of 
Dedication as negotiated and agreed with Fields in Trust. 

  



MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS TRUSTEES SUB-COMMITTEE (UNTIL MAY 2022) 
MEETING MINUTES - 7 APRIL 2022 

 
 

 

 
5 
 

 
4. MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair invited Councillor Ballsdon, Chair of the Mapledurham Playing Fields 
Management Committee, to make a statement to the Sub-Committee.  The statement 
included feedback on the completed works at the Pavilion and playing fields, and 
clarification of the discussion and decisions made at the meeting of the Management 
Committee on 29 March 2022 with particular reference to the use of the Pavilion by 
WADRA for a community café. 
  
  
 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 7.13 pm) 
 
 


